conditionally or unconditionally, or directly or indirectly, or otherwise) any
Shares or any interests in Shares, except for (i) the New Shares to be allotted
and issued to the Vendor pursuant to the Subscription or (ii) Shares or interests
in Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of the options which may be granted
under the Share Option Scheme or an issue of Shares in lieu of the whole or part
of a dividend on Shares in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company as at
the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, without the prior written
consent of the Sole Bookrunner and Lead Manager.

Application for listing: Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION
The effects on the shareholding structure of the Company pursuant to the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the completion of the
Placing but before Placing and

At present Subscription  Subscription
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Number of Approximate Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
Shares shareholding (%) Shares shareholding (%)  Shares shareholding (%)

The Vendor 296,840,459 32.99 206,840,459 22.99 296,840,459 29.99

Chau Cham Wong, Patrick 65,631,077 7.29 65,631,077 7.29 65,631,077 6.63

United Success Enterprises 28,416,795 3.16 28,416,795 3.16 28,416,795 2.87
Limited (Note 3)

Other Directors 392,257 0.04 392,257 0.04 392,257 0.04

Placees 0 0.00 90,000,000 10.00 90,000,000 9.09

Public 508,455,192 56.52 508,455,192 56.52 508,455,192 51.38

Total 899,735,780 100 899,735,780 100 989,735,780 100

Notes:

1. Assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed to the placees.

2. Assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed to the placees and the maximum number of New Shares are
subscribed by the Vendor.

3. United Success Enterprises Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Leung Yung.

4. The above figures assume that, other than the New Shares, no new Shares are issued and no existing Shares are purchased
by the Company and, other than the Placing Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by the Vendor or parties acting in
concert with it, in each case after the date of this announcement up to the date of completion of the Subscription.